

FILE COPY



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
No. 21-0441**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ex rel. 3C LLC and JUSTIN JOURNAY,

Petitioners,

vs.

HONORABLE Eric H. O'Briant, Judge of the Circuit Court of Logan County, West Virginia; AND TRI-STATE WHOLESALE, INC. D/B/A TRI-STATE CANNABIS.,

Respondents.

**DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE**

RESPONSE TO VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION

Corey L. Palumbo (WV Bar No. 7765)
Roger Hanshaw (WV Bar No. 11968)
Joshua A. Lanham (WV Bar No. 13218)
BOWLES RICE LLP
600 Quarrier Street
Post Office Box 1386
Charleston, West Virginia 25325-1386
Telephone: (304) 347-1100
Facsimile: (304) 347-1746
cpalumbo@bowlesrice.com
jlanham@bowlesrice.com
rhanshaw@bowlesrice.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Honorable Eric H. O'Briant
Logan County Courthouse
300 Stratton Street
Logan, WV 25601
Telephone: (304) 792-8550
Facsimile: (304) 792-8589

Respondent

Russell D. Jessee (WV Bar No. 10020)
John J. Meadows (WV Bar No. 9442)
Devon J. Stewart (WV Bar No. 11712)
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
P.O. Box 1588
Charleston, WV 25326-1588
Telephone: (304) 353-8000
Facsimile: (304) 353-8180

*Counsel for Respondent, Tri-State Wholesale,
Inc. d/b/a Tri-State Cannabis*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of the Case 1
 A. Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 1
 B. Pertinent Procedural History and Clarifications2

II. Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision6

III. Argument6
 A. Petitioners fatally failed to request and obtain an order that permits this Court to
 determine whether they are entitled to an extraordinary writ.....6
 B. Even if the order were sufficient, Petitioners fail to show clear legal error or a
 flagrant abuse of discretion.....7

IV. Conclusion9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 225 W. Va. 128, 690 S.E.2d 322 (2009)	3, 4, 8
<i>State ex rel. Allstate v. Gaughan</i> , 203 W. Va. 358, 508 S.E.2d 75 (1998)	2, 6
<i>State ex rel. Chafin v. Tucker</i> , No. 20-0685, 2021 WL 1030320, at *5 (W. Va. Mar. 17, 2021)	7
<i>State ex rel. Johnson & Freedman, LLC v. McGraw</i> , 243 W. Va. 12, 17, 842 S.E.2d 216, 221 (2020)	7, 9
<i>State ex rel. Tacket v. Poling</i> , 243 W. Va. 266, 269, 843 S.E.2d 518, 521 (2020)	4
<i>State ex rel. Vanderra Resources, LLC v. Hummel</i> , 242 W. Va. 35, 829 S.E.2d 35 (2019)	6
<i>Woodall v. Laurita</i> , 156 W. Va. 707, 195 S.E.2d 717 (1973)	9

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 56-1-1(e)	2
-------------------------------	---

Rules

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	3
